

Nos. 20-16176, 20-16256

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY SILBERSHER, RELATOR, *PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT*,
AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL., EX REL., *PLAINTIFFS*,
V.
VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.; VALEANT
PHARMACEUTICALS
INTERNATIONAL; SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.; SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC.;
DR. FALK PHARMA GMBH, *DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES*.

ZACHARY SILBERSHER, RELATOR, *PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE*,
AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL., EX REL., *PLAINTIFFS*,
V.
VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC., VALEANT
PHARMACEUTICALS
INTERNATIONAL, SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD., SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC.,
DEFENDANTS,
AND
DR. FALK PHARMA GMBH, *DEFENDANT-APPELLANT*.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA CIVIL CASE No. 3:18-cv-01496-JD (HONORABLE JAMES DONATO)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
202.296.4826
jdemar@taf.org

Justin T. Berger
COTCHETT PITRE & MCCARTHY LLP
2716 Ocean Park Blvd.
Suite 3088
Santa Monica, CA 90405
T: 310.392.2008
F: 310.392.0111
jberger@cpmlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress Intended that Anyone with Knowledge of Fraud Assist in Stopping Fraud on the Government	3
A. The Text and Legislative History of the FCA Encourage Outsiders to Bring <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions	3
B. Many Cases Involving Outsider Relators Have Returned Funds to the Government.....	7
C. Outsider Whistleblowers May Be Preferable to Insiders in Some Circumstances	12
II. Nothing Prevents Lawyers from Bringing <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Under the FCA	14
III. Fraud on Government Health Care Programs is Pervasive and the FCA is One of the Only Tools to Prevent It.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases:

<i>GeneriCo, LLC v. Dr. Falk Pharma GmbH</i> , 2017 WL 2211672 (P.T.A.B. May 19, 2017).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center of Metro New York, Inc.</i> <i>v. Westchester County</i> , No. 06-cv-2860-DLC (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. X Corp.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1502 (E.D. Va. 1994) ...	16
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co. P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, et. al.</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.</i> , 557 F. Supp.2d 522, 531 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Silbersher v. Allergan PLC, et. al.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-03018, N.D. Cal., Dkt. 133.....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15

<i>United States ex rel. State of Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Kiewit Pacific Company</i> , 41 F. Supp.3d 796, 809 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	18

Federal Statutes:

False Claims Act:

31 U.S.C. § 232(C)	4
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3731	3
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	5, 6, 7, 20

Other:

CFTC, <i>CFTC Announces Whistleblower Award Totaling More Than \$2 Million</i> (Mar. 4, 2019), https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/PressReleases/ 7882-19	12
NBC News, <i>High drug prices driven by profits, House committee reports find</i> , https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/high-drug-prices-driven- profits-house-panel-report-finds-n1241589	19
Phillips & Cohen, <i>Businessman Exposed Problems with Quest Subsidiary’s Blood Test Kits; Led to \$302 Million Settlement</i> (Apr. 15, 2009), https://www.phillipsandcohen.com/businessman-exposed-problems-quest- subsidiarys-blood-test-kits-led-302-million-settlement/	10

SEC, Office of Investigations, <i>Investigation of Failure of the SEC to Uncover Bernard Madoff’s Ponzi Scheme, Public Version 36</i> (2009), https://www.sec.gov/files/oig-509.pdf	11
SEC, <i>SEC Awards Whistleblower More than \$700,000 for Detailed Analysis</i> (Jan. 15, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-10.html	12
TAFEF, <i>Whistleblower Stories</i> , https://www.taf.org/whistleblower-stories	10
Testimony of Tina M. Gonter, Hearing on the False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century, Before the Comm. of the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 167-85 (2008)	13
The Morning Call, <i>Victaulic settles whistleblower claim over imports for \$600k, ending nearly six years of litigation</i> (May 9, 2019), https://www.mcall.com/news/police/mc-nws-victaulic-customs-whistleblower-settlement-20190509-f4wszaykb5hnmvyfkqwyg2uu4-story.html	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Nearly 500 Hospitals Pay United States More Than \$250 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations Related to Implantation of Cardiac Devices</i> (Oct. 30, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/nearly-500-hospitals-pay-united-states-more-250-million-resolve-false-claims-act-allegations	10
145 Cong. Rec. E1546-01.....	8, 14
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	3
S. Rep. No. 99-345	3, 5, 7, 13
